# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

Washington, D.C. 20549

### FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT
Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): April 17, 2024

## Nxu, Inc.

(Exact Name of Registrant as Specified in Charter)			
Delaware	001-41509	92-2819012	
(State or Other Jurisdiction	(Commission	(IRS Employer	
of Incorporation	File Number)	Identification No.)	
1828 N. Higley Rd. Ste	116, Mesa, AZ 85205		
(Address of Principal Exec	utive Offices) (Zip Code		
Registrant's telephone number, inc	luding area code: (602) 3	309-5425	
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultan following provisions ( <i>see</i> General Instruction A.2. below):	eously satisfy the filing of	obligation of the registrant under any of the	
□ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 G Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the E Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 G Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Rule 13e-4(c)	R 240.14a-12) xchange Act (17 CFR 24		
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:			
Title of each Class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered	
Class A Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	NXU	NASDAQ	
Indicate by checkmark whether the registrant is an emerging growth compachapter) of Rule 12B-2 of the Securities Exchange act of 1934 (§240.12b-2 of Emerging Growth Company ⊠  If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if the Registrant has or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuant to Section 13(a) of	this chapter).		

### Item 5.02. Departure Directors or Certain Officers; Election of Directors; Appointment of Certain Officers; Compensatory Arrangements of Certain Officers

On April 17, 2024, Caryn Nightengale notified the board of directors (the "Board") of Nxu, Inc (the "Company") of her decision not to stand for reelection to the Board at the expiration of her current term at the Company's 2024 Annual Metting of Stockholders (the "2024 Annual Meeting") scheduled for June 14, 2024. Ms Nightengale's decision not to stand for reelection is not the result of any disagreement with the Company on any matter relating to its operations, policies, practices, or otherwise. Ms. Nightengale will remain a director until the 2024 Annual Meeting.

#### Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit No.	Description
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document)

#### **SIGNATURE**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Nxu, Inc.

By: /s/ Mark Hanchett

Name: Mark Hanchett Title: Chief Executive Officer

Dated: April 19, 2023